



AUG 0 7 2008 MICROFILMED



RS. 08. 139578 REV. 01.



CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON BUREAU OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 1900 SW 4th Ave., Suite 5000 Portland, OR 97201



RESIDENTIAL 1 & 2 FAMILY PERMIT

08-139578-REV-01-RS

Site Address: 5711 SW MULTNOMAH BLVD

issued: 7/10/08

PROJECT INFORMATION			Occ. Group	Const. Type		
Decks, Fences, Retaining Walls Alteration			U	V-В		
Project Description: REVISION TO MOVE SUPPORTS AT EAST END OF DECK, CHANGE TO WOOD RAIL SYSTEM						
APPLICANT THREE RIVERS C	USTOM DECK		Phone (503) 632-8777		
APPLICANT THREE RIVERS CUSTOM DECK PROPERTY OWNER WEST HILLS VILLAGE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP			Phone (1037 032-0111		
CONTRACTOR THREE RIVERS CUSTOM DECK			Phone			
						
Project Details Code Edition 20	005 ORSC	Construction Type 4	Project Details			
Final adj to ICC Value reason - Display C		GIS Update Flag		06/23/08		
	96	Total Square Footage	- Display Only	496		
	1500	Water District	alopidy only	Portland Water Bure		
	ortland			,		
	ļ	ļ				
	0					
This permit expires if, at any time, 180 days pass without an approved inspection. If you are not able to obtain an inspection approval within 180 days, you may request a one-time only extension of 180 days by calling						
503-823-7388.						
BEFORE ATTENTION: Orogon law requires you to follow index adopted by the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth in OAR 852-001-0010 through YOU DIG OAR 852-001-0080, You may obtain copies of the rules by calling the conter, (Noie: the talephone number for the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 1-80p-312-2344).						
CITY CONTACT			Phone	x		
E-Mail:			Fax	<: (503) 823-4172		
INSPECTION REQUESTI Buildi	ng/Trade Inspection	s - Call Before 6:00 AM	<u>л:</u>	(503) 73-7000		
PHONE NUMBERS		I	PAID	(,		
TDD: (503) 823-6868						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
IVR Inspection Request		£31 ****	AP DATE &	11 8 F-2		
2769435		CITY	OF PORTLA	ND		

TECHNICAL BULLETIN

HD2AHDG 😒 Holdown Guardrail Post Application





đ

 $\dot{\alpha}$

 $i\phi$ C75

œ,

5 ca.

0.9 $^{\circ}$

Ċ 12 ÷

SI

ż,

11



When is a guardrail required?

ECHNICAL BULLETIN

HD2AHDG Guardrails:

"When porches, balconies, ramps or raised floor surfaces are located more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below..." International Residential Code® - 2000, 2003 & 2006 (sections R316.1 - 2000, R312,1 - 2003;2006)

What the Codes Require

"Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces...that are located more (itan 30 inches above floor or grade below." International Building Code[®] - 2000, 2004 & 2006 (sections 1003.2.12-2000, 1012.1 - 2003, 1013.1-2006)

If the guardrail is not required because the deck or porch is not at least 30 inches above the finish grade, does a guardrail have to be code compliant?

Responsibility: "It shall be the duty of every persy twho performs work for the installation or repair of building, striture... to comply with this code."

International Residential Code® - 2000, 2003 & 2006 section R105.8)

Conditions: "Structures or existing equipment that are or hereafter become unsale...or otherwise dangerous to human life...shall be deemed an unsale condition. Unsale structures shall be laken down and removed or made sale, as the builtding official deems necessary."

International Building Code® - 2000. 2003 & 2005 (section 115.1)

What is the guardrail height requirement?

"...not less than 36 inches in height,..."

International Residential Code® - 2000, 2003 & 2006 (sections R316.1 - 2000, R312.1 - 2003 & 2006)

"Guards shall form a protective barrier not less than 42 inches high."

Exceptions: "For occupancies in Group R-3, and within individual dwelling units...R-2... height measured not less than 34 inches and not more than 38 inches..."

International Building Code* - 2000, 2003 & 2006 (sections 1003.2.12.1 – 2000, 1012.2 – 2003, 1013.2 – 2006)

How much force must a handrail or guard be - capable of resisting?

"Handrall assemblies and guards shall be able to resist a single concentrated load of 200 lbs., applied in any direction at any point along lite top, and have altachment devices and supporting structure to transfer likis loading to appropriate structural elements. International Residential Code* - 2000, 2008 2 2006 (7able 4301, 4 (d)

- 2000, Table R301.5 (d) - 2003/2006)

International Building Code® -2000, 2003 & 2006 (section 1607.7.1.1)

What is the standard used to deternine the performance of handrails and guards?

International Code Council Evaluation Service Test Acceptance Criteria 273.

How are handrails and guards tested?

The mounting of the handralls and supporting structure shall be capable of withstanding a load of at least 500 lbs.

When the load reaches 200 lbs., the deflection at the point of loading shall be recorded. The allowable deflection at 200 lbs. shall \underline{NOT} exceed:

h (height in inches of the guard) ÷ 24 + I (length between posts) ÷ 96 For example:

Given a 36' rational and 6' between the posts:

 $36^{\circ} \div 24 = 1\%^{\circ}$ plus $72^{\circ} \div 96 = 34^{\circ}$ Total deflection must be < 2% inches

Why have the code requirements changed?

Based on a study conducted at Virginia Tech. on the post-to-rail connection, ½' lag screws with washers and ½' machine holts with washers failed to meet the load and dellection criteria as established by AC273.

Why the Simpson Strong-Tie® solution?

The connection details, as shown, have been lested and successfully performed to meet or exceed the criteria as established by the code and AC273.

Posi-io-Deck Assembly	Average Deflection at 200 lbs.	Average Test Uttimate
HD2AHDG paralici-to-joist	1,5*	790 (bs.
HD2AHDG perpendicular-to-joist	1,5'	655 lbs.

This builtain is effective until June 30, 2008, and reflects information available as of Sept. 1; 2006. This information is updated periodically and should not be relied upon after June 30, 2008; contact Stimpson for current information and limited warranty of see www.stimotice.com.

5950 W Las Positas Divil Pleasantop, CA 94588 ***	hwell U.S.A., Southeast U.S.A., 5d., Estein Gánáde Vaethoufess F., Num Steel, 2221 Dountry Caro, - S Kaniske Bind, - Endol, CT, - Boor, 999-5099 Allen Jong, Thy Speed, Standaw Bind, - Boor, Standaw, Bind, - Boor, Standaw, Standa	
5151 B. Almort Way Stockton, CA 95200	basel U.S.A. Guita breacher and the second s	

